selected assumptions to changes in the key underlying factors. Assumptions of different levels have been
used to assess the relative severity of subsidence claims given past experience. The key material factor
in the Company’s exposure to subsidence claims is the risk of more permanent changes in geographical
location in which Company is exposed.

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables
techniques based on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average
claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability
for insurance claims recognised in the balance sheet is adequate as the Company generally deals in short
tail insurance contracts. However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact
of changes in market conditions on unexpired risks. However, results of sensitivity testing assuming 10%
change in the claim incidence net of recoveries showing effect on underwriting results and shareholders’
equity is set out below.

Underwriting results Shareholders' equity
2021 2020 2021 2020

---------------------------- (Rupees) -----------------------------
Impact of change in claim liability by +10%
Fire and property damage  (678,828)  (1,126,220)  (481,968)  (799,616)
Marine, aviation and transport  (2,226,160)  (1,823,122)  (1,580,574)  (1,294,416)
Motor  (15,861,497)  (9,800,808)  (11,261,663)  (6,958,574)
Accident and health  (25,719,651)  (21,807,627)  (18,260,952)  (15,483,415)
Miscellaneous  (488,619)  (1,458,734)  (346,919)  (1,035,701)

 (44,974,755)  (36,016,511)  (31,932,076)  (25,571,722)

Impact of change in claim liability by -10%
Fire and property damage  678,828  1,126,220  481,968  799,616
Marine, aviation and transport  2,226,160  1,823,122  1,580,574  1,294,416
Motor  15,861,497  9,800,808  11,261,663  6,958,574
Accident and health  25,719,651  21,807,627  18,260,952  15,483,415
Miscellaneous  488,619  1,458,734  346,919  1,035,701

 44,974,755  36,016,511  31,932,076  25,571,722

The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims.
The impact of variation in incidence of insured events on gross claim liabilities, net claim liabilities, profit
before tax and equity is as follows:

Change in
assumption

Impact on
gross

liabilities

Impact on
net liabilities

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
equityAverage claim costs

-------------------------- (Rupees) ---------------------------

2021  10%  64,146,435  44,974,755  44,974,755  31,932,076

2020  10%  66,653,988  36,016,510  36,016,510  25,571,722

[…]

estimate for that year. IBNR triangles are made on a yearly basis for each class of business. The methods
used, and the estimates made, are reviewed regularly.

The actuary determines adequacy of liability of contribution deficiency by carrying out analysis of its loss
ratio of expired periods of the contracts. For this purpose average loss ratio of last four years inclusive
of claim settlement cost are taken into consideration to determine ultimate loss ratio to be applied on
unearned contribution.

The loss ratios estimated on these basis for the unexpired portion are as follows:

2021 2020
------------- (%) -------------

Fire and property damage 30 83
Marine, aviation and transport 2 10
Motor 47 43
Miscellaneous 4 112

d) Changes in assumptions

The Operator did not change its assumptions as disclosed in (b) and (c) above .

e) Sensitivity Analysis

The takaful claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims. The
impact of variation in incidence of insured events on gross claim liabilities, net claim liabilities, profit before
tax and equity is as follows:

Annual Report 2021150 Century Insurance Company Limited 151

Underwriting results Accumulated Surplus
2021 2020 2021 2020

----------------------------- (Rupees) ------------------------
-----

Impact of change in claim liability by +10%
Fire and property damage  (37,100)  (251,144)  (37,100)  (251,144)
Marine, aviation and transport  (5,713)  (23,081)  (5,713)  (23,081)
Motor  (3,713,812)  (2,285,779)  (3,713,812)  (2,285,779)
Miscellaneous  (8,954)  (121,353)  (8,954)  (121,353)

 (3,765,579)  (2,681,357)  (3,765,579)  (2,681,357)

Impact of change in claim liability by -10%
Fire and property damage  37,100  251,144  37,100  251,144
Marine, aviation and transport  5,713  23,081  5,713  23,081
Motor  3,713,812  2,285,779  3,713,812  2,285,779
Miscellaneous  8,954  121,353  8,954  121,353

 3,765,579  2,681,357  3,765,579  2,681,357

Change in
assumption

Impact
on gross
liabilities

Impact on
net liabilities

Impact on
surplus /

deficit

Impact on
FundAverage claim costs

----------------------------- (Rupees ) -----------------------------

2021 10%  4,712,648  3,765,579  3,765,579  3,765,579

2020 10%  16,675,073  2,681,357  2,681,357  2,681,357

Statement of Age-wise Breakup of Unclaimed Takaful Benefits

Statement of age-wise breakup of unclaimed takaful benefits is not presented as there are no unclaimed
takaful benefits.

Re-takaful risk

Re-takaful ceded does not relieve the PTF from its obligation towards participants and, as a result, the PTF
remains liable for the portion of outstanding claims covered through re-takaful to the extent that re-takaful
operators fails to meet the obligation under the re-takaful agreements.

To minimise its exposure to significant losses from re-takaful operators’ insolvencies, the operations obtain